The Summer Village of Silver Beach

Municipal Bylaws

Bylaw No. 137

A BYLAW OF THE SUMMER VILLAGE OF SILVER BEACH TO AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF A MASTER AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SUMMER VILLAGE OF ARGENTIA BEACH, THE SUMMER VILLAGE OF GOLDEN DAYS, THE SUMMER VILLAGE OF ITASKA BEACH, THE SUMMER VILLAGE OF SILVER BEACH, THE COUNTY OF WETASKIWIN NO. 10 AND THE NORTHEAST PIGEON LAKE REGIONAL SERVICES COMMISSION FOR THE CONSTRUCTION, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF A SEWAGE SYSTEM

WHEREAS Argentia Beach, Golden Days, Itaska Beach, Silver Beach and the County consider it a benefit to their respective municipalities to establish a Regional Services Commission which would undertake the construction, operation and maintenance of a sewage system to service the municipalities;

AND WHEREAS the municipalities now wish to enter into an agreement with each other and with the Commission for the construction operation and maintenance of the sewage system and to establish the relationship between the municipalities and the Commission;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Summer Village of Silver Beach, in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. The Master Agreement, a copy of which is annexed hereto as Schedule "A" and forms a part of this Bylaw, is hereby ratified, confirmed and approved; and the Mayor and the Municipal Secretary are hereby authorized to execute the said agreement for and on behalf of the Summer Village of Silver Beach.
- 2. This Bylaw shall come into force and effects as of the third and final reading.

Read a first time this 6th day of December 1989.

Read a second time this 6th day of December 1989.

Read a third time and finally passed this 6th day of December 1989.

Bylaw Number: 137 Passed: December 6,1989 Page 1 of 1